# Clinton County Board of Supervisors

Jim Irwin, Chairman

**Dan Srp, Vice-Chairman** 

**Erin George** 

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street; Clinton, Iowa 52732 563-244-0575 www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Monday, May 20, 2024, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Satellite Building, Large Conference Room, 226 11<sup>th</sup> St, DeWitt, IA. The public may also join the meeting on Zoom by phone by dialing 1-253-215-8782 and entering the access code 5274202329. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: https://clintoncounty-iagov.zoom.us/j/5274202329 Enter meeting Code: 5274202329 and then password clinton23.

**9:00 a.m.** Review Correspondence & Claims

Call to Order - Pledge of Allegiance

**9:15 a.m.** Formal Action & Motions

Claims Approval

# **CONSENT AGENDA**

- RESOLUTION 2024-125: Appointment Conservation (temporary)
- RESOLUTION 2024-126: Appointments County Board of Adjustments
- RESOLUTION 2024-127: Code of Iowa 427.9 property tax suspension Foster
- RESOLUTION 2024-128: Temporary closing of the Law Center parking lot
- MOTION: Approve final plans for the fog seal project on 245th Street

#### RESOLUTIONS

• MOTION: Authorize the chairman to sign the lease agreement with the State of Iowa for the public defender's office space in the Clinton County Courthouse

## **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

**GENERAL PUBLIC** 

DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES

#### DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION

- 1. Contracts for law enforcement patrol between the Sheriff's Office and various cities in the County
- 2. County Administration Building project update

## **RESOLUTION 2024-125**

# RESOLUTION TO START PAYROLL FOR OLIVIA JOHNSON AS A TEMPORARY CONCESSIONS EMPLOYEE OF THE CONSERVATION BOARD

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, having adopted "Regulations for Non-Union County Personnel" applicable to the employment of non-union personnel, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make certain changes in the regulation as to the appointment of non-union employees, now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, that the following changes are made:

Approve the appointment of Olivia Johnson for the position of temporary Concessions Employee, at the rate of \$12.00 per hour, effective May 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to issue biweekly paychecks on the Conservation Maintenance & Operation Fund – Wages of Temp & Part Time Employees in payment of wages without further order of the Board.

Roll Call:			
George:	Yes	No	
Srp:	Yes	No	
Irwin:	Yes	No	
Chairperson, Jim	Irwin		
ATTEST:			
County Auditor,	Eric Van L	ancker	

# **RESOLUTION 2024 - 126**

BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors or Clinton County, Iowa, hereby order the following re-appointments:

# Clinton County Board of Adjustments (Five-Year Term)

- John Tuthill (re-appointment); term expires 6/1/2028
- Earl Burken (re-appointment); term expires 6/1/2029

Roll Call:		
George:	Yes	No
Srp:	Yes	No
Irwin:	Yes	No
Chairpers	on, Jin	n Irwin
ATTEST:		
County A	uditor,	Eric Van Lancker

### **RESOLUTION 2024-127**

# RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A PROPERTY TAX SUSPENSION REQUEST PER CODE OF IOWA SECTION 427.9 FOR LAURA D. FOSTER, CLINTON, IOWA

WHEREAS, Laura D. Foster has petitioned for property tax suspension under provision of Code of Iowa, Section 427.9, on the following property:

104 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue N, Clinton, IA Parcel #:8402290000

WHEREAS, eligibility for said suspension has been verified by the Iowa Department of Human Services; now

BE IT RESOLVED by the Clinton County Board of Supervisors that tax suspension (for the collection of taxes, special assessments, and rates or charges, including interest, fees and costs) be and is hereby approved and the County Treasurer shall make entry on the records accordingly, all under provision of Section 427.9, Code of Iowa; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that tax suspension under provision of Section 427.9, Code of Iowa is for the 2022 Assessment Year and all prior years and it is the responsibility of the petitioning taxpayer to reapply for further tax suspension.

Ron cun.				
George:	Yes	No		
Srp:	Yes	No		
Irwin:	Yes	No		
Chairperson,	Jim Irv	vin		
ATTEST:				
County Audi	tor, Eri	c Van I	Lanckei	•

Roll Call:

## **RESOLUTION 2024-128**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE CLINTON COUNTY LAW CENTER PARKING LOT

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff's Office desires to temporarily close the parking lot of the Clinton County Law Center (241 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue North) to public parking during the 2024 Tailgate & Tallboys event, in order to accommodate the parking needs of first responders, emergency operations center staff and other individuals as authorized by the Clinton County Sheriff, or his/her designee; and

WHEREAS, the temporary parking lot closure would begin June 6, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. and be closed until 6:00 a.m. on June 7, 2024, and then closed again on June 7, 2024, beginning at 4:30 p.m. and remain closed until 6:00 a.m. on June 9, 2024; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Clinton County Board of Supervisors that the Clinton County Sheriff, or his/her designee, is authorized to close the Clinton County Law Center parking lot during the requested times.

Roll Call:		
George:	Yes	No
Srp:	Yes	No
Irwin:	Yes	No
Chairperson, Jim I	rwin	
ATTEST:		
County Auditor E	ric Van L	ancker

MOTION by on 245 <sup>th</sup> Stree 23.			to approve the final plans for the fog seal Hwy 30) Project No. FM-CO23(138)55-
Roll Call:			
George:	Yes	No	
Srp:	Yes	No	
Irwin:	Yes	No	
MOTION:			

agreement wi	th the S	visortate of Iowa for approxime or the Office of the State I	ately 200 square feet	of office spa	
Roll Call:					
George:	Yes	No			
Srp:	Yes	No			
Irwin:	Yes	No			
MOTION:					